
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

16 February 2021 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting 
via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and officers of 
the County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5707 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 
Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
P Ashleigh-Morris, R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C E Reid and M A Whittington 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5707




ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Market Position 
Statement 2020 - 2023  
(To receive a report by Gareth Maddison, Service Development 
Manager, and Claire McNally, Project Manager, which invites the 
Committee to consider the Market Position Statement 2020 – 
2023) 
 

13 - 64 

6  Service Level Performance against the Corporate 
Performance Framework - Quarter 3  
(To receive a report by Caroline Jackson, Head of Corporate 
Performance, which summarises the Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing Service Level Performance for Quarter 3) 
 

65 - 100 

7  Mental Wellbeing and Suicide Prevention Action Plan  
(To receive a report from Kakoli Choudhury, Consultant in Public 
Health, which highlights some of the mental wellbeing activities 
undertaken during 2020/21 and progress towards the 
implementation of the Suicide Prevention Action Plan) 
 

101 - 126 

8  Integrated Lifestyle Service (One You Lincolnshire) Service 
Review  
(To receive a report from Semantha Neal, Assistant Director of 
Prevention and Early Intervention, and Phillip Garner, Programme 
Manager, Health Improvement, which invites the Committee to 
consider the performance of the provider in its first year of 
service) 
 

127 - 144 

9  Lincolnshire Homes for Independence Blueprint  
(To receive a report from Semantha Neal, Assistant Director of 
Prevention and Early Intervention, and Sean Johnson, Public 
Health Programme Manager, which invites the Committee to 
consider a decision report which recommends that Lincolnshire 
County Council adopt the Lincolnshire Homes for Independence 
Blueprint prior to a decision being made by the Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services between 
26 February and 3 March 2021.  Councillor Mrs Wendy Bowkett, 
Chair of the Housing, Health and Delivery Group will be also in 
attendance for this item) 

145 - 192 



10  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, 
which invites the Committee to consider its work programme for 
the coming year a
[...]
Commissioning, NHS 
Lincolnshire CCG) 
 
34     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Adams. 
 
35     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
36     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED   
 
That the minutes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 November 2020 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

37     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

Urgent Decision on Community Coronavirus Testing Facilities   
 
The Chairman reported that in his capacity as Chairman of the Committee he had 
been consulted on whether he considered a proposed decision on Community 
Coronavirus Testing Facilities was urgent.  After following the Rule 17 process in the 
Constitution, he confirmed that the decision was urgent, which enabled the Chief 
Executive to make the decision on Friday 8 January 2021.  
 
Councillor Mrs P Bradwell, Executive Councillor Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services, stated that she fully supported the decision. She paid tribute to home care 
and residential staff as well as front line council staff for their hard work in meeting 
demand and keeping services going during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, reported that the 
programme to vaccinate home care workers would commence the week commencing 
11th January and that the care homes vaccination programme was already underway. 
 
38     MENTAL HEALTH UNIVERSAL OFFER AND COMMUNITY BASED 

MODEL 
 

The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director Specialist Services, 
which provided an update on the ongoing work to develop and implement a Universal 
Offer and Mental Health Comm
[...]
 of support for both individuals and 
professionals 
and 
4.2. Develop Real Time Surveillance 

 
Both of these actions have suffered from re-deployment of staff into the Covid-
19 response. Hence, their delivery dates need to been adjusted, and in the case 
of the latter, we are planning to contract it out for a short period of time. 
 
The one action, which is Yellow, is: 
4.1. Explore alternative data sources to gather intelligence to aid prevention of 
suicidal behaviours. 
 
This is because of the current time commitment of Intelligence Teams across the 
system on the Covid-19 response and as a result the delivery date may need to 
change. 

 
III. Future Plans 

The following activities are planned for during 2021/22: 

 Development of the Suicide Prevention Action Plan for 2021/22 

 Continue to provide support to the workforce through the Employee Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Continue to deliver and develop the Social Connections work programme 

 Design the 12 Positive Steps to Better Mental Wellbeing social media 
campaign into an electronic document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



Consultation 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A risk assessment for the Suicide Prevention work has been developed and an 
Equality Impact Analysis was conducted during the development of the Suicide 
Prevention Strategy 2020/23 and Action Plan 2020/21. 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Suicide Prevention Action Plan 2020/21 Progress Report Oct 20-
Jan 21 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Shabana Edinboro, who can be contacted on 07876 
395710 or shabana.edinboro@lincolnshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 

Page 106

mailto:shabana.edinboro@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

LINCOLNSHIRE’S SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN 2020-2021 
 

The Lincolnshire Suicide Pre
[...]
using for life. National planning policy identifies core requirements and much 
good practice guidance exists to support the development of new homes that 
are appropriate for those with additional needs. That said, most housing 
development is undertaken by businesses whose aim is to make a profit. This 
can lead to new housing being pared back to meet minimum requirements, 
particularly in areas where land values are low. Developing this blueprint is a 
first step in agreeing across local government, social housing providers and 
communities, the standards we wish to see achieved in Lincolnshire. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
approves the adoption of the Lincolnshire Homes for Independence blueprint 
attached at Appendix A on behalf of Lincolnshire County Council. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. That the blueprint is not adopted by Lincolnshire County Council 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

It is considered appropriate that Lincolnshire County Council formally adopts the 
Lincolnshire Homes for Independence blueprint to demonstrate its commitment 
to collaborative working and joint ownership of the vision for the provision of a 
greater range of housing options for those who need additional support, and 
better integrated services to promote and sustain independent living in 
Lincolnshire. 
 
Joint action on the Delivery Objectives throughout the blueprint is essential to 
the effective delivery of the County Council's Corporate Plan priorities around 
housing for independence and homes for life. 
 

 

Page 148



 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Lincolnshire Homes for Independence blueprint has been developed 

over a long period and progressed through the last two Housing, Health and 
Care Delivery Group (HHCDG) meetings in August and October 2020.  
There has been extensive consultation with the Chairman and members of 
HHCDG and comments, including from Lincolnshire County Council'
[...]
to consider its work programme.  The report also 
includes a schedule of previous activity by the Committee since June 2017.  
 
The Committee is requested to note the decision made by the Executive on 
2 February 2021 on Extra Care Housing Scheme and Community Supported Living 
Units for Working Aged Adults at the Hoplands Sleaford with North Kesteven District 
Council.  The Executive approved the recommendations set out in the report.  This 
item was considered by this Committee on 13 January 2021.   
 

 

Actions Required: 
 
(1) To review the Committee's future work programme. 

 
(2) To note the following the decision made by the Executive on 2 February 

2021 on Extra Care Housing Scheme and Community Supported Living 
Units for Working Aged Adults at The Hoplands Sleaford with North 
Kesteven District Council. 

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 10



 
1. Current Items 
 

The Committee is due to consider the following items at this meeting: -  
 

24 February 2021 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) Notes 

Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 
Market Position 
Statement 2020-2023 

Gareth Maddison, 
Service Development 
Manager. Service 
Development Team  
 
Clair McNally, Project 
Manager, Service 
Development Team  

To consider the draft market 
position statement for 2020-2023 

Service Level 
Performance Against 
the Corporate 
Performance 
Framework – 
Quarter 3 

Caroline Jackson, Head 
of Corporate 
Performance  

This is the quarterly performance 
report.   

Mental Wellbeing and 
Suicide Prevention 
Action Plan 

Kakoli Choudhury, 
Consultant in Public 
Health 

To consider an update on mental 
wellbeing and the suicide 
prevention plan.   

One You Lincolnshire 
Update: Integrated 
Lifestyle Review 

Semantha Neal, 
Assistant Director of 
Prevention and Early 
Intervention 

Philip Garner, 
Programme Manager – 
Health Improvement 
 
Representatives from 
Five Tribe 
 

To receive an update on the One 
You Lincolnshire service.   

Page 194



24 February 20

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 

WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, Mrs C J Lawton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C E Reid, M A Whittington and S P Roe. 
 
Councillor: Mrs W Bowkett (Chair of the Housing, Health and Care Delivery Group) 
Andy Emerson (Head of Service Delivery, Thrive Tribe) and Dan Rogers (Head of 
Service, Thrive Tribe) attended the meeting as invited guests. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Semantha Neal (Assistant 
Director, Prevention and Early Intervention), Professor Derek Ward (Director of 
Public Health), Shabana Edinboro (Acting Programme Manager, Public Health 
Division), Gareth Maddison (Service Development Manager), Clair McNally (Project 
Manager, Service Development) and Rachel West (Contract Manager). 
 
43     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams and Mrs J E Killey. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that having received notice under Regulation 13 of the 
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor S 
P Roe had been appointed as a replacement member of the Committee in place of 
Councillor B Adams for this meeting only. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs Patricia Bradwell 
OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services.  
 
44     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
45     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 13 January 2021 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
46     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman extended his thanks to everyone involved in the successful 
vaccination programme in Lincolnshire. 
 
47     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING MARKET POSITION 

STATEMENT 2020 - 2023 
 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Gareth Maddison, Service Development 
Manager and Clair McNally, Project Manager, Service Development, to present their 
report which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the draft Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing Market Position Statement (MPS) 2020-2023, prior to its 
final publication. 
 
The Committee noted that market development was a statutory requirement for all 
local authorities following the implementation of the Care Act 2014.  Key to this was 
the development of an MPS, which should include the local authority's direction of 
travel, policy intent, key information and statistics on needs and demands and trends.  
Detailed at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the final draft Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing Market Position Statement 2020- 2023 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee was advised that an MPS was seen as good practice 
within the sector and that the document would aid in developing a care and support 
market in Lincolnshire which delivered a wide-range of sustainable high quality 
services. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

 Overall, the Committee agreed that the MPS was a good document, easy 
to read and well presented.  A suggestion was made for statistical 
information to be presented earlier in the document, to highlight pressure 
and needs better; 

 That further consideration needed to be given to encourage innovative 
thinking, as had been done throughout the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 The need to encourage more young people into caring roles.  The Committee 
was advised that a key element of the Government White Paper related to 
workforce for social care and the need for a workforce strategy to help with 
recruitment and retention of staff within the care sector.  There was a 
recognition that to attract young people into such roles, a career structure 
was needed to be put in place; 

 Skills for Care estimates for staff turnover rates in Lincolnshire – The 
Committee noted that the Lincolnshire rate of 32.2% was similar to the 
regional estimate of 34.2%, and to the England rate of 31.9%.  Further 
details of how Lincolnshire was planning to develop and build workforce 
capacity were provided on page 26 of the report; 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 One member highlighted the very important role carers provided and the work 
carried out by LinCA (the Lincolnshire Care Association).  The Committee 
noted that Lincoln College had started a course in care work, in conjunction 
with LinCA for young people interested in choosing care as a career.  It was 
noted further that this was one of  a few courses in the country; 

 The impact of Brexit on the caring profession.  The Committee noted that 
Lincolnshire had not seen much impact of Brexit, which might be as a result 
of the Covid-19 pandemic, as 2020 had not been a normal year within the 
sector;   

 Whether expectations of the Direct Support Service had been met.  Page 30 of 
the report provided details of the current contracting arrangements and 
service provision; 

 Demographics - The Committee noted that the trend for an ageing population 
(over 65) was set to continue and further information was provided in Figure 
3 on page 23 of the report pack;  

 Figure 7 on page 37 of the report provided information comparing residential 
home occupancy verses self-funded.    It was reported that there had been a 
reduction in the number of private places, as people were choosing to stay 
in their own home, cared for by relatives.  It was noted that Covid-19 had 
accelerated a decline in occupancy levels, which had previously been 
projected to take place over a number of years, as a result providers were 
having to adapt their business and continuity plans; 

 Disability Provision – The Committee noted that Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing was committed to promoting the independence of adults with 
learning difficulties; and that the introduction of the integrated health and 
social care budgets had enabled this vision to materialise; 

 Page 26 greater use of the right technology.  It was highlighted that access to 
digital technology sometimes caused issues for users, in a rural county such 
as Lincolnshire.  Reassurance was given that more initiatives would be 
coming forward, that had been captured from recent learning from Covid-19, 
which would help shape future support; and 

 Quality of Service – The Committee noted that the customer experience 
surveys referred to on page 34 of the report pack related to Lincolnshire 
County Council funded customers. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

That the comments raised above be taken into account in the finalisation of 
the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Market Position Statement 2020-
2023.   

 
48     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - QUARTER 3 
 

The Chairman invited Caroline Jackson, Head of Corporate Performance to present 
to the Committee the Tier 2 Service Level performance measures for Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing. 
 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

The Committee noted that 10 measures had achieved their target; 2 measures had 
exceeded their target; and 4 measures had not been successful in meeting their 
target.   
 
Those not achieving target were: 
 

 Percentage of alcohol users that left specialist treatment; 

 People supported to successfully quit smoking; 

 Adults aged 18-64 living independently; and 

 Adult Safeguarding concerns that lead to a Safeguarding enquiry. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised that in relation to percentage of alcohol 
users that left specialist treatment, that it might be useful to identify age ranges, so 
that a more targeted approach could be taken.  It was agreed that as evidence 
suggested that alcohol consumption had increased during the pandemic, this was an 
area that needed further investigation.  Reassurance was given that as services 
started to recover following the pandemic, such matters would be addressed in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the performance of the measures above or below target for Adult Care 
and Community Wellbeing for Quarter 3 be noted.  

 
49     MENTAL WELLBEING AND SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN 

 
The Chairman invited Shabana Edinboro, Acting Programme Manager, Public Health 
Division, to present the report to the Committee, which highlighted some of the 
mental wellbeing activities being undertaken during 2020/21; and the progress being 
made towards the implementation of the Suicide Prevention Action Plan. 
 
The Committee noted some of the activities that had being undertaken with regard to 
Mental Wellbeing, which included the Lincolnshire County Council Employee Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, which had been launched in May 2019; the provision of 
dedicated Health and Wellbeing information on George; the provision of lunchtime 
wellbeing sessions; One You Lincolnshire; resilience training modules; Mental Health 
First Aid and confidential counselling support. 
 
It was reported that evidence had shown the negative impact of social isolation and 
loneliness had on people's health and wellbeing, both physical and mentally.  The 
Committee noted that the Public Health Division were currently providing services 
and resources which supported the social connection network, which included: the 
Joint Strategic Asset Assessment; rural and coastal communities' health inequalities; 
social prescribing; and the Communities of the Future Project.      
  
The Committee was advised that with the help of the council's Communication Team, 
the Public Health Division had developed a '12 Positive Steps to Better Mental 
Wellbeing' social media campaign, which had been shown during December 2020 



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

and January 2021.  It was highlighted that a virtual mental health webinar had also 
been arranged in October 2020, to highlight the importance of mental wellbeing.  
 
It was highlighted to the Committee the impact Covid-19 had been having; details of 
the three main groups affected; and the impact of long Covid-19 were shown on 
pages 103 and 104 of the report. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Suicide Prevention Strategy 2020-2023 and the 
Action Plan for 2020-2021 had been published in October 2020.  It was noted that 
the strategy and the action plan had been produced in collaboration with the Suicide 
Prevention Steering Group (SPSG), which was a system-wide, multi-agency 
partnership consisting of statutory and non-statutory organisations who were 
interested in or involved in reducing suicides in Lincolnshire.  A copy of the action 
plan was provided at Appendix A to the report for the Committee to consider. 
 
Overall, it was noted that progress on the action plan had been good, despite the 
pandemic.  The Committee noted further that the majority of actions were on target.  
Two actions shown in 'Red' on the action plan 1.2 – Identify/develop clear pathways 
of support for both individuals and professionals and 4.2 – Develop Real Time 
Surveillance  were behind target, mainly as a result of the re-deployment of staff into 
the Covid-19 response; and that their delivery dates would need to be adjusted. It 
was also highlighted that it was planned to contract 4.2 out for a short period of time. 
The Committee was advised that the one action 4.1 – Explore alternative data 
sources to gather intelligence to aid prevention of suicidal behaviours shown as being 
'Yellow' was behind target as a result of the current time commitment of Intelligence 
Teams across the system on the Covid-19 response; and as a result of this, the 
delivery date might have to change. 
 
In conclusion, it was noted that during 2021-2022, it was planned to: develop the 
Suicide Prevention Action Plan for 2021-2022; continue to provide support to the 
workforce through the Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy; continue to deliver 
the Social Connections work programme; and to change the '12 Positive Steps to 
Better Mental Health' social media campaign into an electronic document. 
 
The Committee also noted that as soon as recovery from Covid-19 allowed further 
wellbeing work was planned to look at children and young people; working age 
adults; and older age adults. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

 Health and wellbeing information to be made available on the business portal 
to help small businesses; 

 Some concern was expressed relating to effect of Covid-19 on children and 
young people; 

 Suicide prevention training – The Committee was advised that this was being 
looked into.  It was however noted that the Mental Health First Aid had an 
element of suicide prevention.  There was a need for some  Suicide 
Prevention training to be made available to all Councillors; and 

 The need to use various media methods in training courses. 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
The Director of Public Health extended thanks to the Acting Programme Manager, 
Public Health Division and the rest of the Public Health Team for all the hard work 
they had done.  This was supported by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report presented be noted and that continued support be given to the 
Public Health Division for leading on Mental Health and Suicide Prevention.  

 
50     INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICE (ONE YOU LINCOLNSHIRE) 

SERVICE REVIEW 
 

The Chairman invited the following presenters to the meeting for this item: 
 

 Derek Ward, Director of Public Health; 

 Rachel West, Contract Manager; 

 Dan Rogers, Head of Service, Thrive Tribe; and 

 Andy Emerson, Head of Service Delivery, Thrive Tribe 

The report shown on pages 127 to 144 of the agenda pack provided the Committee 
with an update on the Integrated Lifestyle Service (One You Lincolnshire). 
 
In a presentation from the Thrive Tribe representatives, the Committee were 
reminded of the timeline from when One You Lincolnshire had launched in 
Lincolnshire. 
 
It was reported that despite the impact of Covid-19 restrictions on the mobilisation of 
the contract, in year one the levels of referrals had been encouraging, with over 
8,000 Lincolnshire residents having accessed   integrated lifestyle services.  It was 
highlighted that half of the referrals had been from primary care (49%); and that the 
majority of secondary care referrals (29%) had come from midwives into the smoking 
in pregnancy service; and that there had been 22% of self-referrals for smoking.  
Information was provided regarding the referral pathways, it was noted that the 
majority of clients using the service were using it to stop smoking.   
 
The Committee noted that during Covid-19, essential services had continued to be 
delivered.  It was highlighted that as a result of the closure of leisure centres and 
gyms, the 'Other Room' had been created as an in-house platform to deliver 
structured sessions for all abilities; these included chair-based activity, yoga and 
"The Sweat Room" for more advanced users.  It was highlighted further that this had 
proven to be a valuable tool with over 800 people accessing the service to date. 
 
It was highlighted that the pandemic had disrupted the use of sub-contractors with 
most of the work moving to the One You Lincolnshire Core Team, who had quickly 
adapted to a digital and virtual approach to delivering services.  It was highlighted 
further that the anticipated number of referrals from the NHS had not materialised, as 
many of the initially eligible clients groups had been shielding.  However, extending 
the self-referral pathway during Quarter 2 2020-2021 had been successful in opening 



7 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

up lifestyle support, when professional referral routes had been restricted.  Details of 
the referral distribution for Quarter 2 were shown in Figure 9 on page 143 of the 
report. 
 
It was reported that there had been challenges, but One You Lincolnshire had shown 
great adaptability to continue service delivery during the pandemic and that the same 
approach would enable them to react and innovate further in response to challenges 
ahead, which were likely to arise during the remainder of the contract year and 
beyond.  Future developments to maximise service impact were highlighted as 
evaluating existing targets; introducing physical activity during pregnancy; developing 
of the community support fund to maximise opportunities for those in areas of 
deprivation; and exploring opportunities to increase support for the healthy ageing 60 
plus population. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

 That there needed to be more focus on the over 60 age group to ensure better 
health for retirement; 

 Some focus needed to be made regarding nutritional advice.  It was 
highlighted that sometimes conflicting advice was given as to what foods 
needed to be eaten to remain healthy.  The Committee was advised that the 
advice was to have a balanced diet, and that was a challenge.  The 
Committee noted that One You Lincolnshire continued to provide educational 
material concerning a balance diet and the risk associated of not following 
one.  The Committee noted further that at the moment One You Lincolnshire 
was delivering what it was commissioned to deliver, and that some funding 
might be available to expand provision to include more in relation to keeping fit 
and healthy; 

 Thanks were expressed to the presentation and to the quality of the info 
graphics contained within the slides presented.  The Committee also 
welcomed the feedback from the virtual case studies included in the 
presentation; and 

 One member enquired whether all pregnant women were given information 
regarding the scheme.  The Committee was advised that the service was 
offered by mid-wives currently to women who smoked; and that health in 
pregnancy support would be starting in April /May 2021. 

 
The Committee extended their thanks to Thrive Tribe for their presentation and for 
ensuring that the service had continued throughout a very challenging year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the performance of the provider in its first year of service delivery be 
noted. 
 

2. That the proposed actions on service delivery and contracts; partnerships; 
and future development, as a result of the performance report be noted.  

 
51     LINCOLNSHIRE HOMES FOR INDEPENDENCE BLUEPRINT 



8 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Councillor Wendy Bowkett, Chair of the 
Housing, Health and Care Delivery Group and Semantha Neal, Assistant Director of 
Prevention and Early Intervention, and invited them to present the report, which 
invited the Committee to consider a proposed decision that Lincolnshire County 
Council should adopt the Lincolnshire Homes for Independence blueprint.  The 
decision was due to be made by the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services between 26 February and 5 March 2021, and that the views of 
the Committee would be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of their 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Chair of the Housing, Health and Care Delivery Group introduced the report and 
extended her thanks to everyone involved in the process in moving the Lincolnshire 
Homes for Independence blueprint forward. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was a copy of the Executive Councillor report for 
the Committee's consideration. 
 
The Committee was advised it was considered appropriate that Lincolnshire County 
Council should formally adopt the blueprint to demonstrate its commitment to 
collaborative working and joint ownership of the vision for the provision of a greater 
range of housing options for those who need additional support, and better integrated 
services to promote and sustain independent living in Lincolnshire. 
 
It was highlighted that implementation of the Delivery Plan would be overseen by the 
Housing, Health and Care Delivery Group, and that progress would be reported 
annually to the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board.  A copy of the delivery plan 
was detailed at Appendix C to the Executive Councillor report presented.  Page 154 
of the report highlighted that the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board had 
'signed-off' the blueprint at its meeting on 1 December 2020. 
 
The Committee welcomed the development of the blueprint, which as a living 
document would form the basis of collaboration between the County Council and 
district councils further developing homes for independence in Lincolnshire.  The 
blueprint represented a significant example of partnership working and the 
Committee looked forward to its adoption by the district councils and strongly 
recommended endorsement by the Executive of the County Council. 
 
Reference was made to developing strong relationships between local planning 
authorities and the developers of housing, although viability of a particular 
development was often cited as a reason for less affordable housing.  The 
Committee also referred to the post-pandemic opportunities, for example through 
programmes such as One Public Estate, to retro-fit existing housing, as well as new-
build.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That support be given to the recommendation to the Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services as detailed on page 148. 



9 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 
2. That the comments raised by the Committee as detailed above be passed 

to the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services in 
relation to this item. 

 
52     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Chairman invited Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, to present the item to 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to their work programme as detailed on page 195 
of the report pack.  The Committee was advised that the Item on Personal Health 
Budget/Direct Payments for the 14 April 2021 meeting was to be deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that the 14 April 2021 meeting would remain in the meeting 
diary, to consider the remaining item of business scheduled and that an informal 
meeting was suggested at the rising of the formal Committee meeting, to allow the 
Committee to discuss its achievements, and to identify any items that needed to be 
taken forward for further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work programme as presented be received. 
 
2. That the decision made by the Executive on 2 February 2021 on Extra 

Care Housing Scheme and Community Supported Living Units for Working 
Aged Adults at The Hoplands Sleaford with North 
Kesteven District Council be noted. 

 
3. That an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged at the rising of the 

formal meeting scheduled for 14 April 2021. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.19 pm 


